HQ J&K Police, Jammu.

Dt 20 Dec 25

No Prov-1/UE-08/2023-24/261-66.

ORDER NO 208 OF 25

Subject: Blacklisting of M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited, 78, Ground Floor, Sudhama Nagar, 1st Main Road Near Passport Office Bengaluru, Karnataka, Email ID : <u>surendrachouhan@gmail.com</u>.

- 1. Whereas, PHQ J&K floated bid nr GEM/2023//B/3614805 dated 27-07-2023 for procurement of (1,000) Handcuffs.
- 2. Whereas, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited, 78, Ground Floor, Sudhama Nagar, 1st Main Road Near Passport Office Bengaluru, Karnataka emerged as L-1 at the unit price of Rs 425 at a total cost of Rs 4,25,000.
- 3. Whereas, a supply order was awarded to M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited on GeM vide nr GEMC-511687793563033 dated 03-03-2024 for supply of (1,000) Handcuff.
- 4. Whereas, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited was supposed to complete the supply by or before 17-04-2024.
- 5. Whereas, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited deposited an advance sample at Police Central Store Jammu on 12-01-2024 for examination.
- 6. Whereas, the first sample deposited by M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited at Police Central Store Jammu was not found as per bid specifications and was rejected by the technical evaluation committee.
- 7. Whereas, the rejection of the sample was conveyed to M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited via PHQ letter number Prov-1/Eqpt/7226375/2062-65 dated 15-02-2024, and M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited was given a chance to deposit a fresh sample as per bid specifications for quality check and approval.
- 8. Whereas, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited deposited a second sample of handcuffs at Police Central Store Jammu on 17-02-2024, which was further examined by the constituted committee and found without inscribing trademark and serial number on the handcuffs.

249

- 9. Whereas, the rejection of second sample was also conveyed to M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited, and a final chance was given to deposit a fresh sample as per bid specifications.
- 10. Whereas, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited deposited a third sample at Police Central Store Jammu on 30-03-2024 for examination.
- 11. Whereas, the third sample of handcuffs were examined by the committee and found to be in accordance with specifications, hence it was approved.
- 12. Whereas, via PHQ letter no PHQ/Prov-1/Eqpt/7224787/2023-24/5316-18 dated 20-04-2024, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited was informed of the sample approval and was requested to deliver the supplies by or before 26-04-2024, failing which, it was conveyed that measures would be taken against M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited as per GeM terms and conditions.
- 13. Whereas, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited delivered 500 handcuffs to Police Central Store Jammu on 11-07-2024, which were surveyed by the committee and found to comply with the contract, specifications, and approved sample. This was conveyed to M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited via PHQ letter dated 24-08-2024, along with request to deliver the pending supplies of balance 500 handcuffs.
- 14. Whereas, via PHQ letter no PHQ/Pro-1/Eqpt/7224787/2023-24/11555-56 dated 03-09-2024, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited was given a final opportunity to deliver the remaining 500 handcuffs within 03 days positively, failing which action would be initiated against M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited as per GeM terms and conditions.
- 15. Whereas, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited has not responded and has neither delivered the remaining supplies of 500 handcuffs as on date, despite repeated formal requests viz PHQ/Prov-1/Ept/7224787/2023-24/3079-81 dated 12-03-2024, PHQ/Prov-1/Ept/7224787/2023-24/3751-52 dated 04-04-2024, PHQ/Prov-1/Ept/7224787/2023-24/5316-18 dated 20-04-2024, PHQ/Prov-1/Ept/7224787/2023-24/9271-74 dated 13-07-2024, PHQ/Prov-1/Ept/7224787/2023-24/110001-03 dated 24-08-2024, PHQ/Prov-1/Ept/7224787/2023-24/11555-56 dated 03-09-2024.
- 16. Whereas, in view of non-delivery of balance supplies of (500) Handcufff, incident vide nr 1915586 was raised against M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited on GeM. Besides the firm has not yet furnished the requisite Electronic Performance Bank Guarantee (ePBG) at the required rate of 3%, amounting to Rs 12,750.



240

- Whereas, M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited has breached the terms and 17. conditions of the contract, causing significant inconvenience to the department as these items were required for on-ground field formations.
- Headquarters J&K vide letter PHQ/Provnr Police Whereas, 18. 1/7226375/UE-08/2023-24/14394-98 Dt 11 Nov 24 had served upon M/S. Pro Biz (India) Private Limited a show cause notice, to explain as to why the firm should not be blacklisted for failure to supply balance 500 handcuffs.
- Whereas, no response has been received from M/S Pro Biz (India) Private 19. Limited which means and implies that the firm has nothing to say into its defense.
- Therefore, taking into account the facts enumerated above, it is ordered that: 16.

M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited, 78, Ground Floor, Sudhama Nagar, 1st Main Road Near Passport Office Bengaluru, Karnataka, Email ID : surendrachouhan@gmail.com is debarred from participating in any procurement process of this department for a period of two years from the issuance of this order in terms of rule 151 of GFR-2017 and in concurrence with "Guidelines on debarment of firms from bidding" issued by Government of India, Department of expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Procurement Policy Division 169-A, North block, New Dehi, under nr F.1/20/2018-PDD dated 2nd November-2021, for supply of sub-standard material, non-supply of material, abandonment of works, sub-standard quality of works, failure to abide tender / contract terms and conditions.

This issues with approval of the competent authority.

247

Mohita Sharma AIG (Provisioning) G For DG-P

CC

- AIG Communications HQ J&K. i.
- FA/CAO HQ J&K. ii.
- Dy SP IT HQ J&K. iii.
- Dy SP PCS Jammu. iv.
- SO, e Proc. HQ J&K. v.
- M/S Pro Biz (India) Private Limited, 78, Ground Floor, Sudhama Nagar, vi. 1st Main Road Near Passport Office Bengaluru, Karnataka, Email ID: surendrachouhan@gmail.com.